receivables, royalty expense, inventory obsolescence as well as other related costs. In the fourth quarter of 2018,
the Company made adjustments to the charges previously recorded based on its final settlement with Toys�R�Us.

(2) In the first quarter of 2018, the Company incurred $17.3 million of severance charges, primarily outside the U.S.,
related to actions associated with a new go-to-market strategy designed to be more omni-channel and e-commerce
focused. Additionally, in the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company recorded an additional $72.0 million of
severance charges. All 2018 severance charges constitute the �2018 Restructuring Program.� These charges were
included in Corporate and Eliminations.

(3) In the fourth quarter of 2018, the Company conducted its annual impairment test. The results of such test resulted
in a write-off of goodwill from its Backflip business of $86.3 million, as well as impairments of certain
definite-lived intangible assets totaling $31.3 million.

Reconciliation of Operating Profit Results

Year Ended December 30, 2018
Adjusted

Edgar Filing: HASBRO INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 209

As
Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustments

Adjusted Company Results
External Net Revenues $4,579,646 � $4,579,646
Operating Profit 331,052 267,265 598,317
Operating Margin 7.2% 5.8% 13.1%

B-2 H A S B R O   2 0 1 9   P R O X Y   S T A T  E M E N T

Edgar Filing: HASBRO INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 210

Table of Contents

RECONCILIATION OF RETURN ON INVESTED CAPITAL

(Unaudited)

(Thousands of Dollars)

Net
Earnings Total Debt

Total
Equity

Total
Invested
Capital ROIC

December 30, 2018
As Reported $220,434 $1,704,832 $1,754,486 $3,459,318 6.4%
Adjustments (reported after-tax):
Incremental costs impact of Toys�R�Us 52,829 52,829 52,829
Severance 77,948 77,948 77,948
Impact of Tax Reform 40,650 40,650 40,650
Asset Impairments 96,928 96,928 96,928

As Adjusted $488,789 $1,704,832 $2,022,841 $3,727,673 13.1%

December 31, 2017
As Reported $396,607 $1,848,566 $1,829,957 $3,678,523 10.8%
Adjustments (reported after-tax):
Impact of Tax Reform 296,512 296,512 296,512

As Adjusted $
693,119 $1,848,566 $2,126,469 $3,975,035 17.4%

B-3 H A S B R O   2 0 1 9   P R O X Y   S T A T  E M E N T

Edgar Filing: HASBRO INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 211

Table of Contents

Edgar Filing: HASBRO INC - Form DEF 14A

Table of Contents 212

Table of Contents

Using a black ink pen, mark your votes with an X as shown  in

this example. Please do not write outside the designated areas. ☒

Your vote matters - here�s how to vote!

You may vote online or by phone instead of mailing this card.

Votes submitted electronically must be received by 12:00 a.m. Eastern Daylight Time, on May 16, 2019.

Online

Go to www.investorvote.com/HAS or scan the QR code � login details are located in the shaded bar below.